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Singapore sovereign wealth fund
GIC has acquired a 95 per cent
stake in a 47-storey trophy office
building on New York’s famous
Wall Street from the Paramount
Group.

It has formed a joint venture
with Paramount to buy 60, Wall
Street, in a deal valuing the 1.6 mil-
lion sq ft skyscraper at US$1.04 bil-
lion (S$1.5 billion), or about
US$640 per sq ft.

This means GIC’s 95 per cent
stake could be worth US$988 mil-
lion, although the exact sum it in-
vested was not disclosed.

Paramount, a New York-based
real estate investment trust, has
the other 5 per cent, the firms said
in a joint statement yesterday.

The office property in Lower
Manhattan is fully leased to finan-
cial giant Deutsche Bank, serving

as its United States headquarters.
“This investment reflects our

long-term confidence in down-
town Manhattan, which is benefit-
ing from over US$30 billion of re-
cent public and private invest-
ments in infrastructure and new
construction,” said GIC’s regional
head of Americas Adam Gallistel.

Paramount will continue to man-
age the building.

Mr Albert Behler, chairman,
chief executive and president of
Paramount, said: “We believe GIC’s
commitment to 60, Wall Street is re-
flective of its confidence in
Paramount’s management team
and the strength of the New York
City real estate market.”

GIC said the office tower is one
of the top buildings in downtown
Manhattan – “poised to benefit
from the ongoing downtown
renaissance”.

Last November, Deutsche said it
will renovate 60, Wall Street to cre-

ate a more open environment for
staff, ahead of a 2022 lease expira-
tion, according to Bloomberg News.
The bank had bought the office tow-
er in 2001, then sold it to Paramount
in2007 andleased it back.

This latest acquisition followed
several deals GIC has cut in the US
in recent years. Real estate-related
deals included taking up an equity
interest in Denver-based Yes Com-
munities, an owner and operator
of manufactured home communi-
ties, in August.

It also tied up with two other in-
vestors last January to form a joint
venture to acquire a portfolio of US
student housing units for US$1.4
billion.

CIMB economist Song Seng
Wun told The Straits Times that it
is an opportune time for GIC to in-
vest in America.

“It is probably not a bad idea to
buy US dollar assets; we are already
seeing a strong US dollar and a re-
covering US housing market... If the
US economy grows a notch faster,
perhaps in 2018, then it should spill
over to the real estate market as
well,” Mr Song said.
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The deal valued 60, Wall Street, leased to Deutsche Bank, at US$1.04 billion (S$1.5 billion). PHOTO: GIC
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Defence Minister Ng Eng Hen said
yesterday that he hopes the nine
Singapore Armed Forces (SAF) ar-
moured vehicles that were held in
Hong Kong will be back in Singa-
pore before the traditional 15 days
of the Chinese New Year ends.

He was speaking to reporters a
day after Hong Kong said it would
release the Terrex Infantry Carrier
Vehicles and other equipment that
have been held since Nov 23 to the
Singapore Government, through
the carrier.

“Mindef and SAF are in close com-
munications with the carrier APL,
and assisting it to ensure there is a
smooth repatriation of the SAF Ter-
rexes,” Dr Ng said.

APL has told the Ministry of
Defence (Mindef) that it would
expedite their return once they are
released, and that it will ship the
vehicles without making any
stops, he added.

“Even then, that seaward passage
from Hong Kong to Singapore di-
rectly will take about a week. Hope-
fully, the Terrexes can leave Hong
Kong soon, and arrive in Singapore

to celebrate reunion for Chap Goh
Mei,” he told reporters after visiting
a disaster relief planning exercise
at Changi Naval Base.

“We will keep Singaporeans up-
dated about the progress and the
journey of the SAF Terrexes.”

Chap Goh Mei, or the 15th night of
the Chinese New Year, is the last
day of Chinese New Year celebra-
tions. This year, it falls on Feb 11.

On Tuesday, Singapore’s Minis-
try of Foreign Affairs said Hong
Kong Chief Executive Leung
Chun Ying had informed Prime
Minister Lee Hsien Loong that the
Hong Kong authorities had com-
pleted their investigations and
would be releasing the Terrex vehi-
cles to Singapore.

Dr Ng said yesterday that the con-
clusion of the investigation and the
decision to release the Terrexes
was “a positive outcome”.

“It reflects the good and friendly
relations between Hong Kong Spe-
cial Administrative Region (SAR) of
China and Singapore,” he added.

Hong Kong Customs had seized
the nine vehicles and other equip-
ment on board a container ship tran-
siting there. The vehicles were
bound for Singapore after an SAF

military exercise in Taiwan.
Hong Kong Commissioner of Cus-

toms and Excise Roy Tang said on
Tuesday that the investigation of a
suspected breach of the law was
completed and might lead to crimi-
nal prosecution.

Earlier media reports said APL
had failed to provide appropriate
permits for the vehicles.

Yesterday, Mr Tang said APL
could move the Terrexes once all
the paperwork is completed.

“We did not identify any informa-
tion which points to the possibility
of the Singapore Government being
involved in the breach of the licens-
ing conditions,” he said.

Asked by reporters whether Bei-
jing had any role in the case, he said:
“Hong Kong Customs is only author-
ised to enforce the Hong Kong law.

“We have no role to play in any en-
forcement or work other than laws
applicable to Hong Kong, so there is
no such implication.”

Chinese Foreign Ministry spokes-
man Hua Chunying was also asked
at a daily media briefing in Beijing
yesterday if the decision was
reached only by the Hong Kong gov-
ernment, or if Beijing had instruct-
ed it to do so.

“It was a violation of Hong Kong
law to ship Singaporean armoured
vehicles to Hong Kong without ac-
quiring a permit,” she said, adding
that Hong Kong handled the inci-
dent in accordance with the law.

“It is hoped that Singapore will co-
operate with the SAR government
in the follow-up procedures and
draw lessons from the incident.”

She added: “Let me re-emphasise
that the Taiwan question concerns
China’s core interests.

“And the ‘one China’ principle is
the prerequisite and political
foundation for China to establish
and develop relations with other
countries.

“The Chinese government firmly
opposes any forms of official inter-
actions, including military-to-mili-
tary exchanges and cooperation, be-
tween Taiwan and countries that
have diplomatic ties with us.

“China has made representations
to Singapore over the relevant inci-
dent and hopes that the Govern-
ment of Singapore will faithfully ad-
here to the ‘one China’ principle.”
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Singapore has moved up a notch in
an annual ranking of countries
deemed the least corrupt.

It came in seventh in graft watch-
dog Transparency International’s
(TI) Corruption Perceptions Index
for last year, up from eighth place
in 2015.

This was despite it scoring 84
points on the latest index – down
from 85 the previous year – on a
scale that goes from zero, for highly
corrupt, to 100, for very clean.

Denmark and New Zealand tied
for first place, with 90 points. They
were followed by Finland (89), Swe-
den (88), Switzerland (86) and Nor-
way (85).

Singapore has consistently made
it to the index’s top 10, and remains
the only Asian country to make the
cut. The Republic had claimed the
No. 5 spot for three years prior to
2014, when it slid to seventh place.

Most countries in the Asia-Pacif-
ic, such as Indonesia and the Philip-
pines, ended up in the bottom half
of the latest ranking, with scores of
40 or less. Malaysia was ranked in
55th place, alongside Croatia.

Mr Wong Hong Kuan, director of
the Corrupt Practices Investigation
Bureau (CPIB), said in a statement
yesterday that Singapore’s rank is a
testament to its continued vigi-
lance, commitment and zero toler-
ance in the fight against corruption.

The result is consistent with the
Political and Economic Risk
Consultancy’s 2016 Report on Cor-
ruption in Asia, he added. This re-
port named Singapore the least cor-
rupt country in Asia – a position it
has held since 1995.

Mr Wong said: “The CPIB will con-
tinue to battle corruption without
fear or favour so as to uphold the
highest level of integrity and incor-
ruptibility in Singapore.”

A TI spokesman told The Straits
Times that Singapore faced corrup-
tion challenges in its early years,
but the progressive steps it has tak-
en to clean up the public sector and
set up an anti-corruption agency
made it “one of the cleanest coun-
tries in the region and the world”.

The CPIB, she noted, has powers
for both prosecution and preven-
tion, and enjoys “clear independ-
ence to conduct its activities with-
out political influences”.

“There are only few such anti-
corruption agencies in the region
and beyond,” she said.

While the 2016 index paints a
bleak picture of global corruption,
with more countries declining than
improving, observers believe Singa-
pore has done well to maintain its
reputation of intolerance for graft.

They point to the Republic’s ag-
gressive enforcement of anti-cor-
ruption laws and new steps to keep
corruption at bay.

In 2015, the Government an-
nounced that it was enhancing ef-
forts to keep graft at bay, including
reviewing the Prevention of Corrup-

tion Act and boosting manpower at
the CPIB.

Mr Wilson Ang, a partner han-
dling anti-corruption matters at
law firm Norton Rose Fulbright, be-
lieves these measures – which sig-
nal Singapore’s commitment to
fighting graft – may have helped
the country keep its high rank.

More can be done, such as enact-
ing legislation to protect whistle-
blowers, he added.

The CPIB’s Mr Wong cited the
new Corruption Reporting and Her-
itage Centre in Whitley Road, which
opened earlier this month, as part
of the bureau’s ongoing anti-corrup-
tion efforts. This centre serves as a
more convenient avenue for the
public to lodge complaints.

The index captures perceptions
of the extent of corruption in the
public sector in 176 countries and
territories, as viewed by country ex-

perts and business people.
It aggregates 13 sources of data

from institutions such as the Econo-
mist Intelligence Unit.

In a statement, TI noted that the
global average stood at “a paltry 43,
indicating endemic corruption in a
country’s public sector”.

The results highlight the link be-
tween corruption and inequality, it
said, adding: “The interplay of cor-
ruption and inequality also feeds
populism. When traditional politi-
cians fail to tackle corruption, peo-
ple grow cynical.”

“Increasingly, people are turning
to populist leaders who promise to
break the cycle of corruption and
privilege. Yet, this is likely to exacer-
bate – rather than resolve – the ten-
sions that fed the populist surge in
the first place,” TI said.
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Mindef and SAF
assisting carrier APL
to ensure smooth
return of armoured
vehicles held in HK

S’pore climbs to 7th on
global least-corrupt index

Ng Eng Hen hopes Terrexes
will be back in S’pore by Feb 11
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TOP-RANKED COUNTRIES
2016 rank

1
1
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
10
10

Country

Denmark
New Zealand
Finland
Sweden
Switzerland
Norway
Singapore
Netherlands
Canada
Germany
Luxembourg
Britain

2016 score

90
90
89
88
86
85
84
83
82
81
81
81

2015 score

91
88
90
89
86
87
85
87
83
81
81
81

BOTTOM-RANKED COUNTRIES
2016 rank

166
166
168
169
170
170
170
173
174
175
176

Country

Iraq
Venezuela
Guinea-Bissau
Afghanistan
Libya
Sudan
Yemen
Syria
North Korea
South Sudan
Somalia

2016 score

17
17
16
15
14
14
14
13
12
11
10

2015 score

16
17
17
11
16
12
18
18
8
15
8

Singaporehas consistently made it to the
index’s top 10, and remains theonly Asian
country to make the cut. The Republic had
claimedthe No. 5 spot for three years prior
to 2014, when it slid to seventh place.

PROGRESS UPDATES TO COME

Mindef and SAF are in
close communications
with the carrier APL,
andassisting it to
ensure there is a
smoothrepatriation
of the SAF Terrexes...
We will keep
Singaporeans
updatedabout the
progress and the
journeyof the
SAF Terrexes.
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