S'pore climbs to 7th on global least-corrupt index

Nur Asyiqin Mohamad Salleh

Singapore has moved up a notch in an annual ranking of countries deemed the least corrupt.

It came in seventh in graft watchdog Transparency International's (TI) Corruption Perceptions Index for last year, up from eighth place in 2015.

This was despite it scoring 84 points on the latest index – down from 85 the previous year – on a scale that goes from zero, for highly corrupt, to 100, for very clean.

Denmark and New Zealand tied for first place, with 90 points. They were followed by Finland (89), Sweden (88), Switzerland (86) and Norway (85).

Singapore has consistently made it to the index's top 10, and remains the only Asian country to make the cut. The Republic had claimed the No. 5 spot for three years prior to 2014, when it slid to seventh place.

Most countries in the Asia-Pacific, such as Indonesia and the Philippines, ended up in the bottom half of the latest ranking, with scores of 40 or less. Malaysia was ranked in 55th place, alongside Croatia.

Mr Wong Hong Kuan, director of the Corrupt Practices Investigation Bureau (CPIB), said in a statement yesterday that Singapore's rank is a testament to its continued vigilance, commitment and zero tolerance in the fight against corruption.

The result is consistent with the Political and Economic Risk Consultancy's 2016 Report on Corruption in Asia, he added. This report named Singapore the least corrupt country in Asia – a position it has held since 1995.

Mr Wong said: "The CPIB will continue to battle corruption without fear or favour so as to uphold the highest level of integrity and incorruptibility in Singapore."

A TI spokesman told The Straits Times that Singapore faced corruption challenges in its early years, but the progressive steps it has taken to clean up the public sector and set up an anti-corruption agency made it "one of the cleanest countries in the region and the world".

The CPIB, she noted, has powers for both prosecution and prevention, and enjoys "clear independence to conduct its activities without political influences".

"There are only few such anticorruption agencies in the region and beyond," she said.

While the 2016 index paints a bleak picture of global corruption, with more countries declining than improving, observers believe Singapore has done well to maintain its reputation of intolerance for graft.

They point to the Republic's aggressive enforcement of anti-corruption laws and new steps to keep corruption at bay.

In 2015, the Government announced that it was enhancing efforts to keep graft at bay, including reviewing the Prevention of Corrup-

tion Act and boosting manpower at the CPIB.

Mr Wilson Ang, a partner handling anti-corruption matters at law firm Norton Rose Fulbright, believes these measures – which signal Singapore's commitment to fighting graft – may have helped the country keep its high rank.

More can be done, such as enacting legislation to protect whistleblowers, he added.

The CPIB's Mr Wong cited the new Corruption Reporting and Heritage Centre in Whitley Road, which opened earlier this month, as part of the bureau's ongoing anti-corruption efforts. This centre serves as a more convenient avenue for the public to lodge complaints.

The index captures perceptions of the extent of corruption in the public sector in 176 countries and territories, as viewed by country experts and business people.

It aggregates 13 sources of data from institutions such as the Economist Intelligence Unit.

In a statement, TI noted that the global average stood at "a paltry 43, indicating endemic corruption in a country's public sector".

The results highlight the link between corruption and inequality, it said, adding: "The interplay of corruption and inequality also feeds populism. When traditional politicians fail to tackle corruption, people grow cynical."

"Increasingly, people are turning to populist leaders who promise to break the cycle of corruption and privilege. Yet, this is likely to exacerbate – rather than resolve – the tensions that fed the populist surge in the first place," TI said.

asyigins@sph.com.sg

Corruption Perceptions Index 2016

TOP-RANKED COUNTRIES

2016 rank	Country	2016 score	2015 score
1	Denmark	90	91
1	New Zealand	90	88
3	Finland	89	90
4	Sweden	88	89
5	Switzerland	86	86
6	Norway	85	87
7	Singapore	84	85
8	Netherlands	83	87
9	Canada	82	83
10	Germany	81	81
10	Luxembourg	81	81
10	Britain	81	81

BOTTOM-RANKED COUNTRIES

2016 rank	Country	2016 score	2015 score
166	Iraq	17	16
166	Venezuela	17	17
168	Guinea-Bissau	16	17
169	Afghanistan	15	11
170	Libya	14	16
170	Sudan	14	12
170	Yemen	14	18
173	Syria	13	18
174	North Korea	12	8
175	South Sudan	11	15
176	Somalia	10	8

Source: TRANSPARENCY INTERNATIONAL STRAITS TIMES GRAPHICS

Singapore has consistently made it to the index's top 10, and remains the only Asian country to make the cut. The Republic had claimed the No. 5 spot for three years prior to 2014, when it slid to seventh place.